

No. 12-3736

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

ANTHONY ABBOTT et al.,)	On Appeal from the U.S.
Plaintiffs-Appellants,)	District Court for the
)	Southern District of Illinois
v.)	
)	No. 06-cv-00701-MJR
LOCKHEED MARTIN CORP. and LOCKHEED)	
MARTIN INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT CO.,)	Hon. Michael J. Reagan
Defendants-Appellees.)	

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

James G. Martin
ARMSTRONG TEASDALE LLP
7700 Forsyth Blvd., Suite 1800
St. Louis, Missouri 63105
(314) 621-5070

Peter H. White
SCHULTE ROTH & ZABEL LLP
1152 15th Street NW, Suite 850
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 729-7470

Jeffrey W. Sarles
MAYER BROWN LLP
71 South Wacker Drive
Chicago, Illinois 60606
(312) 782-0600

Robert P. Davis
Brian D. Netter
MAYER BROWN LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000

Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 12-3736

Short Caption: Abbott v. Lockheed Martin Corp.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
A. Background	2
B. Proceedings Below.....	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW	15
ARGUMENT.....	16
I. NO CLASS CAN BE CERTIFIED ON PLAINTIFFS’ STABLE VALUE FUND CLAIM BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS LACK STANDING TO RAISE THAT CLAIM.....	16
A. Injury-In-Fact Is Constitutionally Required In ERISA Actions Filed By Plan Participants.	16
1. Injury-in-fact is an essential component of Article III standing.	17
2. ERISA § 502(a)(2) does not alter the Article III requirement of injury-in-fact.	18
3. The policies underlying the standing requirement would be undermined if uninjured plaintiffs could raise other participants’ claims.	19
4. Other courts of appeals have unanimously rejected claims that no personal injury-in-fact is required in an action under ERISA § 502(a)(2).	21
B. Plaintiffs Lack Standing Because No Original Named Plaintiff Sustained Injury-In-Fact.	22
1. Plaintiffs bear the burden to establish injury-in-fact with actual evidence.	22
2. The proposed SVF class representatives lack standing unless the original named plaintiffs possessed standing.	24
3. The original named plaintiffs lacked standing on the SVF claim.	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
II. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN RULING THAT PLAINTIFFS’ PROPOSED SVF CLASS DOES NOT SATISFY RULE 23(a).....	29
A. Plaintiffs Are Not Entitled To Certify A Class On The Misrepresentation Theory That Alone Survived Summary Judgment.....	30
B. Plaintiffs Are Not Entitled To Certify A Class That Fails To Reflect Their Surviving SVF Claim.	33
1. Plaintiffs seek class certification under the theory that the SVF was not prudent as a “stable value fund.”	34
2. As the district court found at summary judgment, plaintiffs’ theory is foreclosed by <i>DeBruyne</i>	35
3. Plaintiffs offer no credible response to the district court’s reliance on <i>DeBruyne</i>	37
4. There are additional reasons why plaintiffs’ reliance on the Hueler Index is inappropriate.	39
C. The District Court’s Order Does Not Categorically Exclude Class Certification For Imprudent Management Claims.	43
CONCLUSION	46
CERTIFICATE OF WORD-COUNT COMPLIANCE	47
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 721 (2013)	17, 24
<i>Apex Digital, Inc. v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 572 F.3d 440 (7th Cir. 2009)	23
<i>Bensman v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 408 F.3d 945 (7th Cir. 2005)	18, 19
<i>Brown v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 628 F.3d 451 (8th Cir. 2010)	27
<i>Cent. States Se. & Sw. Areas Health & Welfare Fund v. Merck-Medco Managed Care, L.L.C.</i> , 433 F.3d 181 (2d Cir. 2005)	21
<i>Chavez v. Ill. State Police</i> , 251 F.3d 612 (7th Cir. 2001)	33, 38
<i>Cowen v. Bank United of Tex., FSB</i> , 70 F.3d 937 (7th Cir. 1995)	33
<i>City of Hialeah v. Rojas</i> , 311 F.3d 1096 (11th Cir. 2002)	16
<i>Clark v. Experian Info. Solutions, Inc.</i> , 256 F. App'x 818 (7th Cir. 2007).....	31
<i>Commodity Trend Serv., Inc. v. Commodity Futures Trading Comm'n</i> , 149 F.3d 679 (7th Cir. 1998)	23
<i>Common Cause v. FEC</i> , 108 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	18
<i>Crosby v. Bowater Inc. Ret. Plan for Salaries Employees of Great N. Paper, Inc.</i> , 382 F.3d 587 (6th Cir. 2004).....	26
<i>Cunningham v. Adams</i> , 106 F. App'x 693 (10th Cir. 2004).....	22
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006)	17, 23
<i>David v. Alphin</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2013 WL 142072 (4th Cir. Jan. 14, 2013).....	21
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>DeBruyne v. Equitable Life Assurance Society</i> , 920 F.2d 457 (7th Cir. 1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Disability Rights Wis., Inc. v. Walworth Cnty. Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 522 F.3d 796 (7th Cir. 2008)	15
<i>Frahm v. Equitable Life Assurance Soc’y</i> , 137 F.3d 955 (7th Cir. 1998)	31
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982)	39
<i>Gladstone Realtors v. Vill. of Bellwood</i> , 441 U.S. 91 (1979)	18
<i>Glanton ex rel. ALCOA Prescription Drug Plan v. AdvancePCS Inc.</i> , 465 F.3d 1123 (9th Cir. 2006)	21
<i>Groussman v. Motorola, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 5554030 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 15, 2011)	33
<i>Harley v. Minn. Mining & Mfg. Co.</i> , 284 F.3d 901 (8th Cir. 2002)	22
<i>Harriston v. Chicago Tribune Co.</i> , 992 F.2d 697 (7th Cir. 1993)	16
<i>Harzewski v. Guidant Corp.</i> , 489 F.3d 799 (7th Cir. 2007)	22
<i>Hecker v. Deere & Co.</i> , 556 F.3d 575 (7th Cir. 2009)	40
<i>Heffner v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Ala., Inc.</i> , 443 F.3d 1330 (11th Cir. 2006)	33
<i>Horvath v. Keystone Health Plan E., Inc.</i> , 333 F.3d 450 (3d Cir. 2003)	21
<i>Howell v. Motorola, Inc.</i> , 633 F.3d 552 (7th Cir. 2011)	11, 40
<i>In re Hydrogen Peroxide Antitrust Litig.</i> , 552 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2009)	30
<i>LaRue v. DeWolff, Boberg & Assocs.</i> , 552 U.S. 248 (2008)	20, 44
<i>In re Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 412 F. App’x 892 (7th Cir. 2011)	11
<i>In re Lorazepam & Clorazepate Antitrust Litig.</i> , 289 F.3d 98 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Merck & Co., Inc. Sec., Derivative & ERISA Litig.</i> , 2009 WL 331426 (D.N.J. Feb. 10, 2009)	33
<i>Neil v. Zell</i> , 275 F.R.D. 256 (N.D. Ill. 2011)	44
<i>Newman-Green, Inc. v. Alfonzo-Larrain</i> , 490 U.S. 826 (1989)	24
<i>O’Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974)	23
<i>Piazza v. Ebsco Indus., Inc.</i> , 273 F.3d 1341 (11th Cir. 2001)	22, 23, 27
<i>Puffer v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 675 F.3d 709 (7th Cir. 2012)	39
<i>Reinders Bros., Inc. v. Rain Bird E. Sales Corp.</i> , 627 F.2d 44 (7th Cir. 1980)	28
<i>Retired Chicago Police Ass’n v. City of Chicago</i> , 7 F.3d 584 (7th Cir. 1993)	15
<i>Rivera v. Wyeth-Ayerst Labs.</i> , 283 F.3d 315 (5th Cir. 2002)	16
<i>Ross v. RBS Citizens, N.A.</i> , 667 F.3d 900 (7th Cir. 2012), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , 81 U.S.L.W. 307 (U.S. Aug. 1, 2012)	29
<i>Sherman ex rel. Sherman v. Koch</i> , 623 F.3d 501 (7th Cir. 2010)	25
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972)	19
<i>Simer v. Rios</i> , 661 F.2d 655 (7th Cir. 1981)	39
<i>Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976)	17
<i>Spano v. Boeing Co.</i> , 633 F.3d 574 (7th Cir. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Srail v. Vill. of Lisle</i> , 588 F.3d 940 (7th Cir. 2009)	39
<i>Szabo v. Bridgeport Machs., Inc.</i> , 249 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2001)	39

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

	Page(s)
<i>Taylor v. KeyCorp</i> , 680 F.3d 609 (6th Cir. 2012)	21, 27
<i>Tex. Indep. Producers & Royalty Owners Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 410 F.3d 964 (7th Cir. 2005)	22
<i>Thompson v. Cnty. of Medina</i> , 29 F.3d 238 (6th Cir. 1994)	34
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011)	23, 32
<i>Walters v. Edgar</i> , 163 F.3d 430 (7th Cir. 1998)	24, 25, 26
<i>Walters v. Edgar</i> , 973 F. Supp. 793 (N.D. Ill. 1997)	24
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	18
<i>Waters Corp. v. Millipore Corp.</i> , 140 F.3d 324 (1st Cir. 1998).....	22
<i>West v. Prudential Sec., Inc.</i> , 282 F.3d 935 (7th Cir. 2002)	31
<i>Whitlock v. Johnson</i> , 153 F.3d 380 (7th Cir. 1998)	25
<i>Winarski v. Nannenga</i> , 2005 WL 1221594 (N.D. Ind. May 19, 2005)	22

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND RULES

U.S. Const.:	
art. III.....	<i>passim</i>
art. III, § 2	17
16 U.S.C. § 1540(g)	18
28 U.S.C. § 1292(e)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974:	
§ 404(c)(3), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(c)(3)	4
§ 409, 29 U.S.C. § 1109.....	40
§ 502(a)(2), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(2).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Fed. R. Civ. P.:	
Rule 23	23, 29, 44
Rule 23(a).....	1, 29, 32, 39, 45
Rule 23(b)(1).....	10
Rule 23(f)	1, 11, 16, 44
Rule 37	28
Rule 56(a).....	23

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Andrew Apostol, <i>How to Evaluate Stable Value Funds and Their Managers</i> , Dwight Asset Management Company (July 2007).....	7
Comptroller of the Currency, <i>Collective Investment Funds: Comptroller’s Handbook</i> (2005)	7
James J. Cramer, <i>STAY MAD FOR LIFE</i> (2007)	7
Kenneth N. Gilpin, <i>Regulators Seize Large Canadian Insurer</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Aug. 13, 1994.....	5
Wayne King, <i>Mutual Benefit Seized by New Jersey Officials</i> , N.Y. TIMES, July 17, 1991	5
Eleanor Laise, <i>‘Stable’ Funds In Your 401(k) May Not Be</i> , WALL ST. J., Mar. 26, 2009	6
John G. Roberts, Jr., <i>Article III Limits on Statutory Standing</i> , 42 DUKE L.J. 1219 (1993).....	18
<i>The Role of Employer-Sponsored Retirement Plans in Increasing National Savings: Hearing Before the Spec. Comm. on Aging</i> , 109th Cong. (2005)	7
William B. Rubenstein, <i>NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS</i> (5th ed. 2011).....	26
Richard W. Stevenson, <i>Executive Life Was in Red by \$426.3 Million at End of ‘90</i> , N.Y. TIMES, June 8, 1991.....	5
Wright & Miller, <i>FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE</i> (2d ed. 2012).....	16, 44
